future operating results or financial position of the combined enterprise. The
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not reflect
any adjustments to conform accounting practices or to reflect any cost savings
or other synergies anticipated as a result of the merger.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

   The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet presents,
under the purchase method of accounting, the consolidated balance sheets of
Berkshire and GSB combined as of December 31, 2000 as if the merger had occurred
on that date.

Edgar Filing: BERKSHIRE BANCORP INC /DE/ - Form 8-K

2

   Condensed Combined Proforma Balance Sheet
   As of December 31, 2000
   (unaudited)

   Historical
   ------------------------
   Berkshire   GSB   Adjust   Proforma
   ---------   -------   --------   --------

ASSETS

Cash and due from banks   $  2,512   $  3,940   $   --   $  6,452
Interest bearing deposits   6,605   -   6,605
Federal funds sold   27,250   525   (20,222)  (2)   7,553
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Total cash and cash equivalents   36,367   4,465   (20,222)   20,610
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Total investment securities   117,060   53,333   170,393
Net loans   74,515   128,861   203,376
Accrued interest receivable   1,355   1,654   3,009
Premises and equipment, net   359   3,244   3,603
Prepaid expenses and other   2,824   1,438   (1,186)  (6)   3,076
Goodwill, net   11,543   -   8,161   (7)   19,704
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Total assets   $244,023   $192,995   $(13,247)   $423,771
   ========   ========   ========   ========
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Deposits   $137,647   $120,415   $258,062
Securities sold under agreements to repurchase   23,127   -   23,127
Borrowings   1,500   39,000   40,500
Other liabilities   2,642   2,273   4,915
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Total liabilities   164,916   161,688   -   326,604
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Stockholders' equity
Common stock   256   22   (22)  (1)   256

Additional paid-in capital   78,549   21,560   (21,560)  (1)   89,464
   10,269   (2)
   (471)  (4)
   1,117   (5)
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income, net   (85)   (88)   -   (173)
Retained earnings   8,352   15,478   (15,575)  (1)   8,255
Unearned ISAP stock   -   (471)   471   (5)   -
Unallocated ESOP stock   -   (1,169)   1,169   (4)   -
Less: Treasury stock   (7,965)   (4,025)   7,887   (3)   (635)
   3,468   (1)
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Total stockholders' equity   79,107   31,307   (13,247)   97,167
   --------   --------   --------   --------

   $244,023   $192,995   $(13,247)   $423,771
   ========   ========   ========   ========

Edgar Filing: BERKSHIRE BANCORP INC /DE/ - Form 8-K

3

(1) Elimination of equity of the company
(2) Purchase price of $20,221,880 ($20.75 per share of GSB common stock) in cash
and 589,460 share of Berkshire common stock.

   Berkshire   GSB   Adjustments   Proforma
   ---------   ---------   -----------   --------

Common Stock - Berkshire Bancorp, Inc. ($0.10 par value)   2,566,095

[…]

(7)  Goodwill represents the difference between the fair value of the net assets
   and total purchase price of $38.2 million and certain adjustments for
   direct costs, termination of benefit plans described above.

   The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined income statements
present, under the purchase method of accounting, the consolidated income
statements of Berkshire and GSB for the year ended December 31, 2000 as if the
merger had occurred on January 1, 2000.

Edgar Filing: BERKSHIRE BANCORP INC /DE/ - Form 8-K

4

   Condensed Combined Proforma Income Statement
   For the year ended December 31, 2000
   (unaudited)

   Historical
   ---------------------------
   BERKSHIRE   GSB   ADJUSTMENTS   PROFORMA
   ---------   ---   -----------   --------

INTEREST INCOME
Short-term interest-earning assets   $ 1,241   $   33   $(1,011)   (1)   $   263
Securities and other investments   6,381   3,791   10,172
Loans   6,397   9,187   15,584
   ------------------------------------------------------------------------
Total interest income   14,019   13,011   (1,011)   26,019
   ------------------------------------------------------------------------
INTEREST EXPENSE
Deposits   4,344   4,303   8,647
Borrowings   840   2,740   3,580
   ------------------------------------------------------------------------
Total interest expense   5,184   7,043   -   12,227
   ------------------------------------------------------------------------
Net interest income   8,835   5,968   (1,011)   13,792
PROVISION FOR LOAN LOSSES   55   135   190
Net interest income after   (1,011)
 provision for loan losses   8,780   5,833   13,602
NON-INTEREST INCOME   -
Investment securities gain   13,288   138   13,426
Other income   1,330   565   1,895
   ------------------------------------------------------------------------
Total non-interest income   14,618   703   -   15,321
   ------------------------------------------------------------------------
NON-INTEREST EXPENSE
Salaries and employee benefits   2,125   1,929   4,054
Net occupancy expense   548   367   915
Amortization of goodwill   635   -   424 (2)   1,059
Other   1,156   1,732   -   2,888
   ------------------------------------------------------------------------
Total non-interest expense   4,464   4,028   424   8,916
   ------------------------------------------------------------------------
Income before provision for taxes   18,934   2,508   (1,435)   20,007
Provision for income taxes   6,868   1,073   (465)(1)   7,476
   ------------------------------------------------------------------------
Net income   $12,066   $1,435   $  (970)   $12,531
   ========================================================================
Net income per share:
  Basic   $  5.76   $ 0.80   $  4.67
  Diluted   $  5.76   $ 0.78   $  4.67

Shares Outstanding - Basic   2,095   1,790   (1,790)   2,684
   589 (3)
Shares Outstanding - Diluted   2,096   1,829   (1,829)   2,685